

Statin Therapy for Patients with Cardiovascular Disease (SPC)

Patient Profile

MVP members (males who are age 21–75 and females who are age 40–75 during the measurement year) who were identified as having clinical atherosclerotic cardiovascular disease (ASCVD) and:

- Were dispensed at least one high or moderate-intensity statin medication; **and**
- Adhered to statin therapy for at least 80 percent of the treatment period

Note: Members are identified by event or diagnosis:

Event

- Discharge from an inpatient setting with a myocardial infraction (MI) on the discharge claim.
- Coronary Artery Bypass Grafting (CABG), Percutaneous Coronary Intervention (PCI), or any other revascularization in any setting the year prior to the measurement year.

Diagnosis

- Identify members as having ischemic vascular disease (IVD) who met at least one of the following criteria during both the measurement year and the year prior to the measurement year:
 - At least one outpatient visit, telephone visit, e-visit, or virtual check-in with an IVD diagnosis
 - At least one acute inpatient encounter with an IVD diagnosis without telehealth
 - At least one acute inpatient discharge with an IVD diagnosis on the discharge claim

Exclusion Criteria

Patients are excluded if at any time during the measurement year or year prior to the measurement year they:

- Have a diagnosis of pregnancy
- Have in vitro fertilization
- Were dispensed at least one prescription for clomiphene
- Have end-stage renal disease or cirrhosis
- Have myalgia, myositis, myopathy, or rhabdomyolysis
- Have received palliative or hospice care
- Are age 66 and older who are either enrolled in an institutional special need plan (I-SNP) or is living long-term in an institution*
- Are age 66 and older with frailty and advanced illness*
- Were dispensed on dementia medications: Donepezil, Galantamine, Rivastigmine, Memantine, or Donepezil-memantine

*Medicare Members only

How to Implement Best Practices and Improve Performance

Educate your patients on the importance of statin medication adherence.

Remind your patients to contact you if they think they are experiencing adverse effects, such as muscle pain.

Once a member demonstrates that they tolerate statin therapy, encourage them to obtain a 90-day supply at their pharmacy.

Statin use should always be accompanied by lifestyle modifications focused on diet and weight loss to improve a patient's lipid panel.

Work with your patients to identify possible barriers that would impact adherence to medication therapy and work to proactively resolve the issues, such as cost, timely refills, and remembering to take medication daily to name a few.

Statin Therapy

For information on medications covered by MVP, see the *MVP Medicaid Drug Formulary* available by visiting mvphealthcare.com and selecting *Providers*, then *Pharmacy*, and then *MVP Formularies*.

High-Intensity Statin Therapy

Atorvastatin 40-80 mg
 Amlodipine-atorvastatin 40-80 mg
 Rosuvastatin 20-40 mg
 Simvastatin 80 mg
 Ezetimibe-simvastatin 80 mg

Moderate-Intensity Statin Therapy

Atorvastatin 10-20 mg
 Amlodipine-atorvastatin 10-20 mg
 Rosuvastatin 5-10 mg
 Simvastatin 20-40 mg
 Ezetimibe-simvastatin 20-40 mg
 Pravastatin 40-80 mg
 Lovastatin 40 mg
 Fluvastatin 40-80 mg
 Pitavastatin 1-4 mg

2021 SPC Billing Codes

Codes for SPC	Use of any of the following codes will make the member pass for SPC.
<p>MI Discharge from an inpatient setting with an MI on the discharge claim</p>	<p>ICD10: I21.01, I21.02, I21.09, I21.11, I21.19, I21.21, I21.29, I21.3, I21.4, I21.9, I21.A1, I21.A9, I22.0, I22.1, I22.2, I22.8, I22.9, I23.0, I23.1, I23.2, I23. I23.3, I23.4, I23.5, I23.6, I23.7, I23.8, I25.2 SNOMED: Multiple codes including but not limited to: 282006, 1755008, 15990001, 22298006, 30277009, 32574007, 42531007, 52035003, 54329005, 57054005</p>
<p>Inpatient Stay Identify all acute and nonacute inpatient stays</p>	<p>Inpatient Stay UBREV: 0100, 0101, 0110, 0111, 0112, 0113, 0114, 0116-0124, 0126-0134, 0136-0144, 0146-0154, 0156-0160, 0164, 0167, 0169-0174, 0179, 0190-0194, 0199-0204, 0206-0214, 0219, 1000, 1001, 1002 Acute Inpatient CPT: 99221, 99222, 99223, 99231, 99232, 99233, 99238, 99239, 99251, 99252, 99253, 99254, 99255, 99291 SNOMED: Multiple codes including but not limited to: 417005, 1505002, 2252009, 2876009, 4563007, 5161006, 8715000, 10378005, 15584006, 18083007, Nonacute Inpatient CPT: 99304-99310, 99315, 99316, 99318, 99324-28, 99334, 99335, 99336, 99337 SNOMED: 36723004, 112690009, 183430001, 183921001, 304567001, 304568006, 305336008, 305340004, 305381007, 306804001, 449411000124106, 449421000124103, 449431000124100</p>

2021 SPC Billing Codes

<p>CABG Members who had CABG in any setting</p>	<p>CPT: 33510-33519, 33521, 33522, 33523, 33530, 33533, 33534, 33535, 33536 HCPCS: S2205–S2209 ICD10: Multiple codes including but not limited to: 0210083, 0210088, 0210089, 0210093, 0210098, 0210099, 0211083, 0211088, 0211089, 0211093 SNOMED: 3546002, 8876004, 10190003, 10326007, 14323007, 17073005, 29819009, 30670000, 39202005, 39724006, 48431000, 61236006, 67166004, 74371005, 82247006, 90487008, 119564002, 119565001, 175007008, 175008003, 175009006, 175011002, 175021005, 175022003, 175024002, 175025001, 175026000, 175029007, 175030002, 175031003, 175032005, 175033000, 175045009, 175047001, 175048006, 175050003, 232717009, 232719007, 232720001, 232721002, 232722009, 232719007, 232720001, 232721002, 232722009, 232723004, 232724005, 265481001, 275215001, 275216000, 275252001, 275253006, 309814006, 359597003, 359601003, 405598005, 405599002, 414088005, 418551006, 726011000, 736962007, 736963002, 736964008, 736965009, 736966005, 736967001, 736968006, 736969003, 736970002, 736971003, 736972005, 736973000</p>
<p>PCI Members who had PCI in any setting</p>	<p>CPT: 92920, 92924, 92928, 92933, 92937, 92941, 92943 HCPCS: C9600, C9602, C9604, C9606, C9607 ICD10: Multiple codes including but not limited to: 0270346, 0270356, 0270366, 0270376, 0270446, 0270456, 0270466, 0270476, 0271346, 0271356, SNOMED: 11101003, 36969009, 68466008, 75761004, 80762004, 85053006, 91338001, 17506601, 232726007, 232727003, 232728008, 232729000, 232731009, 397193006, 397431004, 414089002, 415070008, 428488008, 429499003, 429639007, 429809004, 448652001, 609153008, 609154002, 707828002, 713617008, 763725002</p>
<p>Other Revascularization Members who had any other revascularization procedures in any setting</p>	<p>CPT: 37220, 37221, 37224, 37225, 37226, 37227, 37228, 37229, 37230, 37231 SNOMED: 233497001, 233498006, 233499003, 233500007, 233505002, 233506001</p>
<p>Outpatient At least one outpatient visit with an IVD diagnosis</p>	<p>CPT: 99201-99205, 99211-99215, 99241-99245, 99341-99345, 99347-99350, 99381-99387, 99391-99397, 99401-99404, 99411, 99412, 99429, 99455, 99456, 99483 HCPCS: G0438, G0439, G0463, T1015 SNOMED: 77406008, 84251009, 185463005, 185464004, 185465003, 281036007, 439740005, 185465003, 281036007, 439740005, 3391000175108, 444971000124105 UBREV: 051-0523, 0526-0529, 0982, 0983 IVD ICD10: 363 codes including but not limited to: I20.0, I20.8, I20.9, I24.0, I24.8, I24.9, I25.10, I25.110, I24.111, I24.118 SNOMED: 382 codes including but not limited to: 1055001, 4557003, 5534004, 10365005, 14977000, 19057007, 20059004, 2147009, 23687008, 25106000</p>
<p>Telephone Visits A telephone visit with an IVD diagnosis</p>	<p>CPT: 98966-98968, 99441-99443 SNOMED: 185317003, 314849005, 386472008, 386473003, 401267002 IVD ICD10: 363 codes including but not limited to: I20.0, I20.8, I20.9, I24.0, I24.8, I24.9, I25.10, I25.110, I24.111, I24.118 SNOMED: 3382 codes including, but not limited to: 1055001, 4557003, 5534004, 10365005, 14977000, 19057007, 20059004, 2147009, 23687008, 25106000</p>

2021 SPC Billing Codes

<p>On-line Assessment E-visit or virtual check-in with an IVD diagnosis</p>	<p>CPT: 98969-98972, 99421-99423, 99444, 99457 HCPCS: G0071 (Payment for communication technology-based services for rural health clinic [RHC] or federally qualified health center [FQHC]), G2010, G2012, G2061, G2062, G2063 IVD ICD10: 363 codes including but not limited to: I20.0, I20.8, I20.9, I24.0, I24.8, I24.9, I25.10, I25.110, I24.111, I24.118 SNOMED: 382 codes including but not limited to: 1055001, 4557003, 5534004, 10365005, 14977000, 19057007, 20059004, 2147009, 23687008, 25106000</p>
<p>Acute Inpatient At least one acute inpatient encounter with an IVD diagnosis without telehealth</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Identify all acute and nonacute inpatient stays 2. Exclude nonacute inpatient stays 3. Identify the discharge date for the stay 	<p>CPT: 99221, 99222, 99223, 99231, 99232, 99233, 99238, 99239, 99251, 99252, 99253, 99254, 99255, 99291 SNOMED: Multiple codes including but not limited to 417005, 1505002, 2252009, 2876009, 4563007, 5161006, 8715000, 10378005, 15584006, 18083007, Nonacute Inpatient CPT: 99304-99310, 99315, 99316, 99318, 99324-28, 99334, 99335, 99336, 99337 SNOMED: 36723004, 112690009, 183430001, 183921001, 304567001, 304568006, 305336008, 305340004, 305381007, 306804001, 449411000124106, 449421000124103, 449431000124100 IVD ICD10: 363 codes including, but not limited to: I20.0, I20.8, I20.9, I24.0, I24.8, I24.9, I25.10, I25.110, I24.111, I24.118 SNOMED: 382 codes including but not limited to: 1055001, 4557003, 5534004, 10365005, 14977000, 19057007, 20059004, 2147009, 23687008, 25106000 Telehealth Modifier: GT, 95 Telehealth POS: 02</p>
<p>Exclusion from SPC</p>	<p>The following codes exclude members from passing this measure.</p>
<p>Pregnancy</p>	<p>ICD10: Multiple codes including but not limited to: O00.211, O00.212, O00.219, O00.8, O00.80, O00.81, O00.9, O00.91 SNOMED: Multiple codes including but not limited to: 127009, 172001, 195005, 223003, 320003, 443006, 663008, 682004, 871005, 904002</p>
<p>IVG</p>	<p>SNOMED: 52637005, 225248004, 425866000, 425901007, 426417003, 426914002, 427664000, 711544002, 10231000132102</p>
<p>ESRD or Dialysis</p>	<p>ESRD SNOMED: 46177005, 236434000, 236435004, 236436003, 428937001, 428982002, 429075005, 433146000, 698810000, 704667004, 707324008, 712487000, 714152005, 71415300, 711000119100, 90761000119106, 90771000119100, 90791000119104, 96711000119105, 111411000119103, 120261000119101, 127991000119101, 128001000119105, 129161000119100, 140101000119104, 153851000119106, 153891000119101, 285011000119108, 285841000119104, 286371000119107, 434431000124103 Dialysis CPT: 90935, 90937, 90945, 90947, 90997, 90999, 99512 HCPCS: G0257, S9339, 3E1M39Z, 5A1D00Z, 5A1D60Z, 5A1D80Z, 5A1D90Z</p>

2021 SPC Billing Codes

Cirrhosis	<p>ICD10: K70.30, K70.31, K71.7, K74.3, K74.4, K74.5, K74.60, K74.69, P78.81</p> <p>SNOMED: 74 codes including but not limited to: 536002, 1761006, 6183001, 12368000, 15999000, 16070004, 19943007, 21861000, 27156006, 31712002</p>
Muscular Pain and Disease	<p>ICD10: G72.0, G72.2, G72.9, M60.80, M60.811, M60.812, M60.819, M60.821, M60.822, M60.829, M60.831, M60.832, M60.839, M60.841, M60.842, M60.849, M60.851, M60.852, M60.859, M60.861, M60.852, M60.859, M60.861, M60.862, M60.869, M60.871, M60.872, M60.879, M60.88, M60.89, M60.9, M62.82, M79.1, M79.1M M79.10, M79.11, M79.12, M79.18</p> <p>SNOMED: 142 codes including but not limited to 1212005, 6501005, 17935009, 19303008, 24693007, 26715006, 26889001, 29689003, 30330001, 31384009</p>
Palliative Care	<p>Assessment</p> <p>SNOMED: 718890006, 718893008, 718895001, 718898004, 718899007, 718901003, 718903000, 718904006, 718957007, 718967002, 718969004, 718971004, 718973001, 718974007, 718975008, 718976009, 761865002, 761866001, 761867005, 457511000124100</p> <p>Encounter</p> <p>HCPCS: G9054, M1017</p> <p>ICD10: Z51.5</p> <p>SNOMED: 305284002, 305381007, 305686008, 305824005, 441874000, 713281006, 4901000124101</p> <p>Intervention</p> <p>SNOMED: 103735009, 105402000, 395669003, 395670002, 395694002, 395695001, 443761007, 1841000124106, 433181000124107</p>
Frailty Code with Advance Illness codes	<p>Frailty Device</p> <p>HCPCS: Multiple codes including but not limited to: E0100, E0105, E0130, E0135, E0140, E0141, E0144, E0147, E0149, E0163</p> <p>Frailty Diagnosis</p> <p>ICD10: Multiple codes including but not limited to: L89.000, L89.001, L89.002, L89.003, L89.004, L89.006, L89.009, L89.010, L89.011, L89.0012</p> <p>SNOMED: Multiple codes including but not limited to: 16728003, 17886000, 20902002, 33036003, 40104005, 44188002, 52702003, 56307009, 67223001, 74541001</p> <p>Frailty Symptoms</p> <p>ICD10: R26.0, R26.1, R26.2, R26.89, R26.9, R41.81, R53.1, R53.81, R53.83, R54, R62.7, R63.4, R63.6, R64</p> <p>SNOMED: Multiple codes including but not limited to: 4468000, 8510008, 13791008, 18726006, 20940004, 22090007, 22325002, 22631008, 23042008, 25136009</p> <p>Advanced Illness</p> <p>ICD10: 168 codes including but not limited to: A81.00, A81.01, A81.09, C25.0, C25.1, C25.2, C25.3, C25.4, C25.7, C25.8</p> <p>SNOMED: 1,326 codes including but not limited to: 281004, 364006, 536002, 792004, 1761006, 2912004, 3514002, 4817008, 498100, 5148006</p>

Any of the following during the measurement year or the prior year to the measurement year

(count services that occur over both years)

Outpatient

CPT: 99201-99205, 99211-99215, 99241-99245, 99341-99345, 99347-99350, 99381-99387, 993391-99397, 99401-99404, 99411, 99412, 99429, 99455, 99456, 99483

HCPCS: G0402, G0438, G0439, G0463, T1015

SNOMED: 30346009, 37894004, 77406008, 84251009, 185463005, 185464004, 185465003, 281036007, 439740005, 3391000175108, 44971000124105

UBREV: 0510-0517, 0520-0523, 0529-0529, 0982, 0983

Observation

CPT: 99217-99220

ED

CPT: 99281-99285

SNOMED: 4525004

UBREV: 0450, 0451, 0452, 0456, 0459, 0981

Telephone Visit

CPT: 98966-98968, 99441-99443

SNOMED: 185317003, 314849005, 386472008, 386473003, 401267002

Online Assessment

CPT: 98969-98972, 99421-99423, 99444, 99457

HCPCS: G0071 (Payment for communication technology-based services for RHC or FQHC), G2010, G2012, G2061, G2062, G2063

Inpatient Stay

UBREV: 0100, 0101, 0110, 0111, 0112, 0113, 0114, 0116-0124, 0126-0134, 0136-0144, 0146-0154, 0156-0160, 0164, 0167, 0169-0174, 0179, 0190-0194, 0199-0204, 0206-0214, 0219, 1000, 1001, 1002

Acute Inpatient

CPT: 99221, 99222, 99223, 99231, 99232, 99233, 99238, 99239, 99251, 99252, 99253, 99254, 99255, 99291

SNOMED: Multiple codes including but not limited to: 417005, 1505002, 2252009, 2876009, 4563007, 5161006, 8715000, 10378005, 15584006, 18083007

Nonacute Inpatient

CPT: 99304-99310, 99315, 99316, 99318, 99324-28, 99334, 99335, 99336, 99337

SNOMED: 36723004, 112690009, 183430001, 183921001, 304567001, 304568006, 305336008, 305340004, 305381007, 306804001, 449411000124106, 449421000124103, 449431000124100